



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Wadakkanchery Town Master Plan- Publication of draft as per Section 36(3) of Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016 - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (RD) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.172/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 10/08/2021

Read 1 GO(Rt) No.2955/2015/LSGD dated 29/09/2015

- 2 Council Resolution No.15 dated 29/06/2020 of Wadakkanchery Municipal Council
- 3 Letter No. PW1-13768/19 dated 13/08/2020 of Wadakkanchery Municipal Secretary
- 4 Letter No. TCPCTP/1417/2020-F2 dated 24/09/2020 from the Chief Town Planner

<u>ORDER</u>

Preparation of Master Plan for Wadakkanchery Town of Thrissur district was included in the Plan Scheme under the heading 'Scheme of preparation of Master Plans and Detailed Town Planning Schemes' as per the Government order read above.

2) The Wadakkanchery Municipal Council in its resolution read above had adopted the draft Master Plan prepared by the District Town Planner as per Section 36(1) of the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016 and decided to forward the same to Government for permission as per Section 36(2) of the Act. The Municipality has submitted the draft Master Plan to Government for permission for publication as per Section 36(3) of the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016 vide letter read as 3rd paper above.

- 3) The Chief Town Planner as per the letter read as 4th paper above has recommended to grant permission for publication of draft Master Plan for Wadakkanchery Town as per Section 36(3) of the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act 2016 since the final draft of the Master Plan follows all conditions stipulated by the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016.
- 4) Government have examined the matter in detail. Sanction is hereby accorded for publication of the draft Master Plan for Wadakkanchery Town as per Section 36(3) of the Kerala Town and Country Planning Act, 2016.

(By order of the Governor) Nandana.r.p. Deputy Secretary

To:

- 1. The Chief Town Planner (Planning), Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The District Town Planner, Thrissur
- 3. Secretary, Wadakkanchery Municipality
- 4. The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission
- 5. Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer